tions used in impairment testing are appropriate
and the tested business operations have a sustain-
able basis. There are no indications of impairment
in the business operations’ commercial value but
the result of future impairment testing will depend
on the materialization of the estimated future cash
flow. A substantial negative change in future cash
flows may result in a write-down of goodwill. It
is the management’s view that the estimates of
future cash flows presented above are likely.

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out
for each unit by lowering the values used as the
basic assumption of the testing and as a result the
corporate value of the segment becomes weaker.
The changes and their effects are:

WACC was at most raised to 20%,   -
effect 14–18%
EBIT was cut by 10%,   -
effects approximately 2%
Sales growth was cut by 10% annually,   -
effect 0–4%

Based on the sensitivity analysis no future impair-
ment losses are expected.

13. Goodwill

26   Aspo Financial Statements 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

14. Tangible Assets

2009

1 000 EUR Land Buildings
Machinery and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 212 23 885 10 665 163 782 1 872 9 863 210 279

Translation difference -15 -45 -20 -80

Increases 47 493 2 337 1 689 3 567

Increases, business combination 176 176

Decreases -2 581 -1 -10 305 -12 887

Decreases, business divestments -152 -19 048 -1 689 -1 294 -132 -22 315

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 60 4 869 7 019 166 119 558 115 178 740

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -15 581 -9 011 -117 658 -926 -143 176

Translation difference 15 21 36

Accumulated depreciation
from decreases and transfers 12 701 3 802 575 17 078

Depreciation during the period -820 -586 -4 842 -92 -6 340

Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -3 685 -5 795 -122 500 -422 -132 402

Book value, Dec. 31 60 1 184 1 224 43 619 136 115 46 338

2008

1 000 EUR Land Buildings
Machinery and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 61 2 593 8 952 147 318 590 8 116 167 630

Translation difference 13 3 -14 -61 -59

Increases 621 444 16 464 2 285 19 814

Increases, business combination 211 21 322 8 800 1 477 31 810

Decreases -404 -3 157 -6 -75 -3 642

Decreases, business divestments -60 -260 -4 377 -175 -402 -5 274

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 212 23 885 10 665 163 782 1 872 9 863 210 279

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -1 823 -7 986 -110 127 -414 -120 350

Translation difference 62 62

Business combination -13 049 -7 571 -555 -21 175

Accumulated depreciation
from decreases and transfers 140 7 252 149 7 541

Depreciation during the period -849 -768 -7 531 -106 -9 254

Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -15 581 -9 011 -117 658 -926 -143 176

Book value, Dec. 31 212 8 304 1 654 46 124 946 9 863 67 103

Aspo Financial Statements 2009   27

14.1 Financial Leasing Arrangements 2009

1 000 EUR

Other
intan gible

assets

Advance
payments of

intangible
assets

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 3 069 3 069

Increases 94 991 3 947 5 032

Decreases -2 309 -2 309

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 94 991 4 707 5 792

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -1 064 -1 064

Depreciation during the period -5 -780 -785

Depreciation accumulated in decreases 910 910

Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -5 -934 -939

Book value, Dec. 31 89 991 3 773 4 853

2008

1 000 EUR

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1

Increases, business combination 2 922 2 922

Increases 985 985

Decreases -838 -838

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 3 069 3 069

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1

Business combination -985 -985

Depreciation during the period -331 -331

Depreciation accumulated in decreases 252 252

Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -1 064 -1 064

Book value, Dec. 31 2 005 2 005

15. Investments Held for
Trading

2009
1 000 EUR Unlisted shares
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 193

Increase, business combination 13

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 206

Book value, Dec. 31 206

2008
1 000 EUR Unlisted shares
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 160

Increase, business combination 33

Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 193

Book value, Dec. 31 193

28   Aspo Financial Statements 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

16. Long-term Receivables Other items included in long-term receivables
1 000 EUR 2009 2008
Long-term loan receivables 211 175

Long-term derivatives 83

Total long-term accounts receivable and other receivables 211 258

17. Associated Companies

ESL Shipping Ltd has a 35% holding in associ-
ated company Credo AB. The carrying amount
does not include goodwill. The unlisted Credo
AB’s registered office is in Donsö, Sweden. The
company’s net sales for the fiscal year were EUR
3.8 million, assets EUR 20.7 million and liabilities
EUR 15.6 million. Kaukomarkkinat Oy has a 33.3%
holding in associated company Roll Systems Oy.
The unlisted Roll Systems Oy’s registered office is
in Valkeakoski, Finland.

 Shares in associated companies
1 000 EUR 2009 2008
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 925 1 250

Share of associated companies' profit or loss 569 -138